Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
885 Clydesdale

Fayetteville, AR 72701

N. Denyse Collins, Director

444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood

Washington County Judge

Memo

To: Judge Joseph Wood

From: Denyse Collins, Director

CC: Chief Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby, Kendrick Sexton
Date: November 05, 2020

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report, October 2020

Please find attached the following statistical reporting for the Washington County Juvenile Detention
Center for the month of October 2020:

o Daily population count

e Detention comparisons for 2019 and 2020

e Totals and averages

e Average daily population for October: 11.65

e  Number of transports: 9



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Daily Population Count for October 2020

The information contained within this report was developed using the center’s daily population
count forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile Court staff with daily population

information.
October 2020
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
12 10 10 9 13 8 9
08 09 10 11 12 13 14
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
11 9 9 13 13 10 12
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
12 11 11 11 12 12 13
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
12 12 12 13 13 12 12
29 30 31
Population Population Population
12 13 15
Day of the Daily
Month Population




Woashington County Juvenile Detention Center
Detention Data Comparisons

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of October
for 2019 and 2020.

Statistical Information 2019 2020
Average number of intakes per day 1.32 0.71
Number of intakes (total for period) 41 22
Number of days of detention (total for period) 408 196
Average age 15.15 15.55
Average length of stay 9.95 8.91

Top Five Offenses Used for Detention

2019 2020
Offense # of Intakes Offense # of Intakes
Probation Violation Battery-3
(Misdemeanor) 6 (Misdemeanor) 4
Battery-3 Firearms possession
(Misdemeanor) 5 (Felony) 4
Disorderly Conduct Aggravated Assault
(Misdemeanor) 4 (Felony) 3
Probation Violation 4 Aggravated Robbery 3
(Felony) (Felony)
Violation of Terms Breaking/Entering
and Conditions 4 (Felony) 2

(Violation)



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 10/1/2020 to 10/31/2020
The Avg. Daily Intake is 0.71

Intakes 22
Days of Detention 196
Average Age 15.55
Average Stay 8.91

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date  10/1/2020 End Date 10/31/2020

This report covers 31 days

County # Intakes # Detention Average Av. Daily Percentage of Total
Days Stay Intake Days
Madison 1 20 20.00 0.03 10.20 %
Washington 21 176 8.38 0.68 89.80 %
22 196 8.91 0.71 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay

Juvenile 22 196 8.91



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 10/1/2019 to 10/31/2019
The Avg. Dally Intake is 1.32

Intakes 41
Days of Detention 408
Average Age 15.15
Average Stay 9.95

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 10/1/2019 End Date 10/31/2019

This report covers 31 days

County # Intakes # Detention Average Av. Daily Percentage of Total
Days Stay Intake Days
Madison 3 43 14.33 0.10 10.54 %
Washington 38 365 9.61 1.23 89.46 %
41 408 9.95 1.32 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay

Juvenile 41 408 9.95



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

The following information shows the average daily population over the past six months, May
2020 to October 2020.

Average Daily Population

May June July August = September  October

2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020
*Total admits 35 43 42 35 33 36
Total days 425 504 421 511 423 361
Average daily 1371 | 1680 | 1358 | 16.48 14.10 11.65
population

*Total admits include intakes and residents currently detained at the month’s end.

October 2020

Sentenced 1
Currently Holding
1 Adult charged youth currently holding
0 FINS
1 DYS
0 Early release to treatment or other appropriate
facility
1 CSTP
2 Sent to acute placement
Transports

9 Total Transports
2 Transports in town
7 Out of town transports

Law Enforcement/Other agency
transported/Parent or legal guardian

2 JDC transports




2020

Month Bookings ~ Released  Released
Sheriff's Order ~ OR  Total

January - 1132 182 /5 257
Feburary 1086 189 101 290
March - 842 188 243 431
April - 472 107 93 200
(May 654 131 104 235
June . 566 120 80 200
July 601 94 -~ 106 200
August 740 135 126 261
September 671 112 116 228
October - 601 129 157 286
November | 0
December | 0

Total 7,365 1,387 1,201 2,588




Patrol

Calls for Service:

Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls:

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity Report
October
2020 2019
2,340 2,416

97 146
261 295
166 180
248 293
289 375
671 579
476 483

4,536 7,491
13,183 14,571
700 642

January-October

2020

19,832
1,016

2,431
1,625

2,445
2,809

4,803
4,389

37,225

135,247
6,650

2019

24,110
1,286

3,186
2,194

3,083
4,179

6,036
6,679

55,921

151,043
6,552



Washington County Detention Center
Daily Counts for 11/4/2020
As of 9:48 AM
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Class M F Total

309 INMATE 22 24 46
ACT 570 COMMIT 1 0 1
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED 26 1 27
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED 90 DAY 40 6 46
BACK FOR COURT 1 0 i
BODY ATTACHMENT 1 0 1
DISTRICT COURT COMMIT 8 1 9
FELONY PRETRIAL 127 17 144
FELONY PRETRIAL PC-PREARRAIGNMENT 36 5 41
IMMIGRATION HOLD -INS 1 0 1
MADISON COUNTY CONTRACT HOLD 13 1 14
MISD PRE TRIAL 1 1 2
NEW COMMITMENT TO ACC 8 2 10
NEW COMMITMENT TO ADC 26 0 26
OTHER AGENCY HOLD 2 1 3
PROBATION VIOLATION 12 1 13
US MARSHAL 48 8 56
WHITE WARRANT 36 4 40
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