Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 885 Clydesdale Fayetteville, AR 72701 N. Denyse Collins, Director 444-1670, ext.3

#### Joseph Wood Washington County Judge

## Memo

To: Judge Joseph Wood

From: Denyse Collins, Director

**CC:** Chief Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby, Kendrick Sexton

Date: November 05, 2020

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report, October 2020

Please find attached the following statistical reporting for the Washington County Juvenile Detention Center for the month of October 2020:

- Daily population count
- Detention comparisons for 2019 and 2020
- Totals and averages
- Average daily population for October: 11.65
- Number of transports: 9

# Washington County Juvenile Detention Center Daily Population Count for October 2020

The information contained within this report was developed using the center's daily population count forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile Court staff with daily population information.

#### October 2020

01	02	03	04	05	06	07
Population						
12	10	10	9	13	8	9
08	09	10	11	12	13	14
Population						
11	9	9	13	13	10	12
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
Population						
12	11	11	11	12	12	13
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
Population						
12	12	12	13	13	12	12
29	30	31				
Population	Population	Population				
12	13	15				
				Day of the	Daily	
				Month	Population	

## Washington County Juvenile Detention Center Detention Data Comparisons

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of October for 2019 and 2020.

Statistical Information	2019	2020
Average number of intakes per day	1.32	0.71
Number of intakes (total for period)	41	22
Number of days of detention (total for period)	408	196
Average age	15.15	15.55
Average length of stay	9.95	8.91

<b>Top Five Offenses Used for Detention</b>					
20	19	2020			
Offense	# of Intakes	Offense	# of Intakes		
Probation Violation (Misdemeanor)	6	Battery-3 (Misdemeanor)	4		
Battery-3 (Misdemeanor)	5	Firearms possession (Felony)	4		
Disorderly Conduct (Misdemeanor)	4	Aggravated Assault (Felony)	3		
Probation Violation (Felony)	4	Aggravated Robbery (Felony)	3		
Violation of Terms and Conditions (Violation)	4	Breaking/Entering (Felony)	2		

## **Washington County Juvenile Detention Center**

## **Totals and Averages**

This report covers 31 days 10/1/2020 **to** 10/31/2020

The Avg. Daily Intake is 0.71

Intakes22Days of Detention196Average Age15.55Average Stay8.91

#### Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

**Start Date** 10/1/2020 **End Date** 10/31/2020

This report covers 31 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	1	20	20.00	0.03	10.20 %
Washington	21	176	8.38	0.68	89.80 %
	22	196	8.91	0.71	100.00 %

### **Totals and Averages by Court**

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	22	196	8.91

## **Washington County Juvenile Detention Center**

## **Totals and Averages**

This report covers 31 days 10/1/2019 **to** 10/31/2019

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.32

Intakes41Days of Detention408Average Age15.15Average Stay9.95

### Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

**Start Date** 10/1/2019 **End Date** 10/31/2019

This report covers 31 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	3	43	14.33	0.10	10.54 %
Washington	38	365	9.61	1.23	89.46 %
	41	408	9.95	1.32	100.00 %

## **Totals and Averages by Court**

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	41	408	9.95

## **Washington County Juvenile Detention Center**

The following information shows the average daily population over the past six months, May 2020 to October 2020.

Average Daily Population						
	May 2020	June 2020	July 2020	August 2020	September 2020	October 2020
*Total admits	35	43	42	35	33	36
Total days	425	504	421	511	423	361
Average daily population	13.71	16.80	13.58	16.48	14.10	11.65

<sup>\*</sup>Total admits include intakes and residents currently detained at the month's end.

October 2020				
Sentenced	1			
Currently Holding				
1	Adult charged youth currently holding			
0	FINS			
1	DYS			
0	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility			
1	CSTP			
2	Sent to acute placement			

Transports			
9	Total Transports		
2	Transports in town		
7	Out of town transports		
7	Law Enforcement/Other agency transported/Parent or legal guardian		
2	JDC transports		

Month	Bookings	Released	Released	
		Sheriff's Order	OR	Total
January	1132	182	75	257
Feburary	1086	189	101	290
March	842	188	243	431
April	472	107	93	200
May	654	131	104	235
June	566	120	80	200
July	601	94	106	200
August	740	135	126	261
September	671	112	116	228
October	601	129	157	286
November				0
December				0
Total	7,365	1,387	1,201	2,588

## **Washington County Sheriff's Office**

Activity Report

	<u>October</u>		<u>January-</u>	<u>October</u>
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,340	2,416	19,832	24,110
Animal Calls:	97	146	1,016	1,286
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	261	295	2,431	3,186
No Charge:	166	180	1,625	2,194
Papers Served:	248	293	2,445	3,083
Service Attempts:	289	375	2,809	4,179
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	671	579	4,803	6,036
Warrants Served:	476	483	4,389	6,679
Training				
Hours Trained:	4,536	7,491	37,225	55,921
Communications				
Regular Calls:	13,183	14,571	135,247	151,043
911 Calls:	700	642	6,650	6,552

## Washington County Detention Center Daily Counts for 11/4/2020 As of 9:48 AM

Previous Date Next Date

Skip to Date:

Go

High Count:	484
Female Count:	73
Intakes:	3
Booked In:	5
Released:	3
Year to Date Bookings:	7381
Sent to Prison:	0
State Prisoners:	110
Federal Prisoners:	57
Pre-Trial:	241
County Commit:	10
Work Release - Males:	75
Work Release - Females:	14
Pre-Booked:	0 Show
Restricted Bookings:	4 Show
Community Service:	69
Hide Details	

Class	M	F	Total
309 INMATE	22	24	46
ACT 570 COMMIT	1	0	1
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED	26	1	27
ADC PAROLE VIOLATED 90 DAY	40	6	46
BACK FOR COURT	1	0	1
BODY ATTACHMENT	1	0	1
DISTRICT COURT COMMIT	8	1	9
FELONY PRETRIAL	127	17	144
FELONY PRETRIAL PC-PREARRAIGNMENT	36	5	41
IMMIGRATION HOLD -INS	1	0	1
MADISON COUNTY CONTRACT HOLD	13	1	14
MISD PRE TRIAL	1	1	2
NEW COMMITMENT TO ACC	8	2	10
NEW COMMITMENT TO ADC	26	0	26
OTHER AGENCY HOLD	2	1	3
PROBATION VIOLATION	12	1	13
US MARSHAL	48	8	56
WHITE WARRANT	36	4	40

## **Detention Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count**

